

CITY OF HEDWIG VILLAGE, TEXAS CITY COUNCIL PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION JOINT PUBLIC HEARING THURSDAY, JULY 13, 2017 6:30 P.M. - 955 PINEY POINT ROAD

## **MINUTES**

#### 1. CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Muecke called the Joint Public Hearing to order at 6:07 p.m.

Present: Mayor Brian Muecke

Councilmember Barry Putterman Councilmember Shirley Rouse Councilmember Bob Wiener Councilmember Matt Woodruff Kelly Johnson, City Admin./Secr.-Treasurer Lane Standley, Building Official David Gott, Police Chief Alan Petrov, City Attorney Brandy Worthington, Planning and Zoning Secretary

Planning and Zoning Commission (P&Z) Members:

Susan Mathews Minh Ly Tom Roth Pat Murphy Sylvie Bucci (arrived at 6:20) Barbara Abrams

Absent:

ent: Councilmember Carrol McGinnis Rakesh Verma, P&Z Member Larry Opalka, P&Z Member Lisa Modisette, Assistant City Secretary

# 2. JOINT PUBLIC HEARING

A. To receive input and comments, either oral or written, for the purpose of considering an amendment to Article II, Definitions and Interpretation, Section 202, Definitions, and Article V, Zoning Regulations, Section 506, Business District B, Subsection D, Parking of the Hedwig Village Planning and Zoning Code relating to the regulation of parking requirements for restaurants within the city.

Planning and Zoning Member Susan Mathews gave a brief overview of the process the Planning and Zoning Commission and the Parking sub-committee took in their efforts to provide a parking recommendation to City Council.

There were no visitor/resident comments.

## 3. ADJOURN

Councilmember Putterman moved, Councilmember Wiener seconded, to adjourn the meeting at 6:26 p.m.

Councilmembers Putterman, Rouse, Wiener, and Woodruff voted "Aye", "Noes" none.

Planning and Zoning Member Murphy moved, Planning and Zoning Member Roth seconded, to adjourn the meeting at 6:26 p.m.

Planning and Zoning Members Abrams, Bucci, Ly, Mathews, Murphy, and Roth voted "Aye", "Noes" none.

# MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Approved and accepted on August 10, 2017.

Susan Mathews, Char

ATTEST:

in Andisette

Lisa Modisette, Asst. City Secretary